## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

and demand for payment shall be given by registered mail or by publication in a newspaper published in the City of Augusta once a week for 2 successive weeks, and after the expiration of 10 days from the date of mailing said notice or after the expiration of 10 days from the last publication of said notice and within 10 days after said expiration periods, the treasurer shall record said certificate. At the time of the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases such treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of the certificate and also at the time of recording as aforesaid, the officer shall mail by registered letter to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, addressed to him at his last and usual place of abode, a true copy of the certificate. The fee to be charged to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$1 \$2 and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall not exceed 50e \$1. Upon redemption, the district shall prepare and record a discharge of the sewer lien upon collecting from the ratepayer \$1 for recording such discharge.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 112

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of York Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 8, § 9, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 9 of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1929 is amended to read as follows:

Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services in whatever capacity an allowance of fifty dollars \$300 per annum year and no more.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 113

AN ACT Relating to the Down East Christmas Tree Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of the Down East Christmas Tree Association, a corporation organized under the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, is changed to Maine Christmas Tree Association.
- Sec. 2. Incorporation of Down East Christmas Tree Association ratified. The incorporation of the Down East Christmas Tree Association, located at Bangor in the County of Penobscot, in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, is ratified, approved and made valid.

CHAP. 114

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Sec. 3. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and of the registry of deeds of Penobscot County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 114

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 18.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 18 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Prospect and Verona are hereby constituted to be and to have been since June 19, 1961, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 18, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to sections 111-A through 111-U-1 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Prospect and Verona, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 18, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 111-A to 111-U-1 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 18.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.